
1317 

The Board of Trustees of the University of Central Arkansas 
convened in regular meeting Friday, August 11, 1989, at 3:00 p.m. 
in the Burdick Business Building, Room 220, with the following 
officers and members present, to-wit: 

Chairman: Mr. Joe M. White 
Vice Chairman: Dr. Harold Chakales 
Secretary: Mr. Herby Branscum 

Mr. Ben F . Burton 
Mr. James W. Ahlf 
Mrs. Elaine Goode 

and with the following absent, to-wit: Mr. B. J. McCoy 

constituting a quorum of said Board, at which meeting the following 
business was transacted, to-wit: 

Minutes of the last meeting, April 28, 1989, were approved as 
circulated, on motion by Mr. Ahlf, seconded by Mr. Branscum, and 
passed. 

PRESIDENT'S REPORT 

President Thompson reported on the following items: 

Introduction of New Senate Presidents. Introduction of Ms. 
Mary Mabry, Staff Senate President, and Dr. Rebecca Williams, 
Faculty Senate President, for 1989-90; 

o. w. McCastlain Chari table Lead Trust. Announced the 
receipt of the o. W. McCastlain Charitable Lead .Trust which will 
amount to $65,000 per year for the next 15 years, with the corpus 
amounting to $975,000. With spending no principal, one-half of 
income will be spent on an endowed chair in the College of 
Business, and one-half will be used for the Honors College . Mr. 
McCastlain was a 1930 graduate of Arkansas state Teachers College, 
and held a 100 yard dash record for 33 years . He will be honored 
at the 1989 Homecoming; 

Phonathon Update. Gave an up-date on the Phonathon results -
$50,000 (75% of pledges) has been collected; the annual fund drive 

amount of $85,000, in addition to a $15,000 gift from Mr. Sheffield 
Nelson, boosts the UCA Foundation assets to $1,000,000; 

Affirmative Action Report Update. Reported on UCA's 
continuing efforts of conforming to the legislative requirements 
for each institution to have an Affirmative Action Office. Five 
minority faculty have left the University in the last year. 
Competition is great and minority sources are limited; 

Report on Search for Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Position. Dr. Thompson will visit the three finalists within the 
next month, with a decision to be made before the end of September; 

Report on Search for Graduate Dean Position . Six candidates 
are to be interviewed, three from the UCA campus and three from 
off-campus ; 

Christian Cafeteria, Bear Pit, and Itza Pizza Renovation 
Update. President Thompson r~ported on the status of the 
removation. 

Registration. Reported that we have the largest freshman 
class in the University's history with near capacity in the women ' s 
dormitories and a waiting list for the men's dormitories; 



1318 

Update on College of Business Accreditation. Dean Carroll 
gave an update on the College of Business accreditation saying the 
key item is journal articles based on research. Seventy-five 
percent of faculty holds the doctorate and have published; 71 
students were in the program last year, 30 were added, with 21 
graduating in May and August. Dr. Carroll was encouraged in his 
recent meeting-with the American Assembly of Collegiate Schools of 
Business in St. Louis, and felt there is an excellent chance for 
accreditation in Spring 1990. There will be a visit on campus 
January 15 by last year's chairman and one other staff member of 
the accrediting committee; 

Snow Fine Arts Report on Renovation. President Thompson 
discussed plans to hire an architect to assess problems and 
resolutions in renovating and making additions to the Snow Fine 
Arts building in about two years; a possible location of an 
addition is the parking lot behind the Recital Hall and Minton 
Hall. Some of the Music Department's problems in the accreditation 
visit were inadequate facilities. Other deficiences do not relate 
to music, i.e., the fly loft not being completed, due to lack of 
funds, when the building was constructed. Moving the Art 
Department to McAlister Hall will give more space for the Music 
Department; 

Telephone System Report. The Department of Computer Services 
will do the modification to update the telephone system on campus 
as we don't have the expertise on campus to evaluate the needs. 
There is a possibility the system will be on the Little Rock 
exchange as well as Conway; 

DHE Visit October 13. Details to follow for possible visits 
with members of the UCA Board of Trustees; 

Trustee Lecture Series. William Buckley on October 4 is the 
only scheduled Trustee Lecturer for this year. Asked for approval 
to reallocate the balance of the Trustee Lecture Fund to another 
need; 

Asbestos Removal Project. There is no federal requirement 
for the removal of asbestos except when renovating . Dr. Thompson 
suggested using capital funds to have a comprehensive asbestos 
removal evaluation survey conducted by a Russellville firm at a 
cost of $50,000; 

RHA Fees. Dr. Thompson discussed RHA fees as voluntary 
donations and approval by the Board not necessary; 

Other. Teacher Education participating schools were 
discussed; College of Education is working with Greenbriar schools. 

FINANCIAL REPORT 

Financial Report Discussion. Mr. McCormack discussed the 
Comparison of Resource Allocation by Percentage for Fiscal Year 
1988/89 handout. Also, discussed the 1.6% increase in the total 
$37,000,000 that resulted from increase in state funding very late 
in the fiscal year. 



1319 

OLD BUSINESS 

Fraternity Housing Resolution. The University of Central 
Arkansas recognizes the importance of a strong, active Greek 
system. Adequate meeting facilities are essential for such an 
organization to exist. As a result of the growth of UCA's Greek 
system over the years, the current University policy concerning 
ownership of property has placed a hardship on several Greek 
organizations and is in need of change. The hardship results from 
the University ' s inability to provide meeting space within the 
residence hall system for all recognized Greek organizations. In 
addition, the meeting space provided for several organizations is 
not adequate because of their large membership . 

Studies have been made of the various housing opt i ons 
available to the University to solve this problem. None of the 
options studied provides an easy solution. All have numerous 
positive and negative considerations and may be second- guessed by 
members of the UCA and Conway communities whenever problems occur 
in the future. Though the University would prefer keeping the 
Greeks on campus, it is recognized that this is not an acceptabl e 
alternative to all Greek organizations nor to many of their a l umni. 
The option of allowing Greek organizations to build or rent 
property off campus, if done under strict University standards, is 
the solution recommended by the University . This option will 
permit Greek organizations to secure property of an appropriate 
size to meet their needs while not placing a financial burden upon 
UCA . In addition, by encouraging organizations to locate close to 
campus as proposed, assures that they will remain highly visible 
and active in University life . 

It is recognized that implementation of this alternative will 
require careful coordination with the Conway community and its 
leadership. By establishing high standards in order to maintain 
official University recognition, UCA should have some leverage to 
deal with the Greek organizations when problems occur . 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Mr. 
Branscum, seconded by Mr . Ahlf, and passed: 

11BE IT RESOLVED: that the Board of 
Trus t ees he reby authori zes the Administration 
t o allow Greek org anizations to purchase or 
rent property off c ampus, i f done under the 
following s tandards whi ch wi ll be required i n 
order t o maintain o fficial recognitio n b y UCA: 

(1) The org anization wi ll obtain the approv al 
and support of i t s local alumni board , 
national office , o r appropriate gove rning 
body. 

( 2) The organi zation will deve l o p a s et of 
"house rules " and hav e t hese rules approved by 
the appropriate governing body . Additionally, 
the s e rules mus t be approved and placed on 
fil e wi th the Vice Pres ide nt f or Student 
Af fairs prio r to occupancy o f the property. 
Approved "house rules " mus t contain a minimum 
o f the f ollowing: 



1320 

(a) Appropriate visitation policy; 

(b) policies concerning alcoholic 
beverag7s and prohibiting the 
possession or use of illegal drugs 
and controlled substances ; 

(c) proc edures for regular safety and 
mai.ntenance inspections ; 

(d) identification of items that cannot 
be used, possessed, or stored on 
fraternity property ; 

(e) provisions for parking; and 

( f) identification of quiet hours . 

(3) The organization will have a Resident 
counselor who is selected by the appropriate 
governing board. 

(4) The organization will establish 
procedures to appropriately discipline members 
who violate "house rules" or local or state 
laws . 

11BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that the 
Administration is hereby authorized and 
directed to consider the following criteria in 
granting approval to purchase or rent property 
off campus: size of organization, financial 
stability, "house rules, 11 support of governing 
body , location of property, a .nd agreement to 
work with local city officials to meet local 
zoning requirements." 

Commons Building Additional Funds. The r enovat ion of the 
Commons Buil ding wa s app roved at the June 17, 1988, meet i ng of the 
UCA Board of Trustees with an esti mate d cost o f one million 
dollars . An archit ect has been employed, detailed plans and 
spec i fications have b een developed , and on July 20, 1989 , bids were 
receiv ed f rom e l e v en qualified bidders wi t h bid s ranging from a low 
of $9 40,000 to a high of $1, 137 , 411. Th e l ow bidder is ARCO 
Construction Company of Litt le Rock, Arkansas . 

When t he low construct i on b i d of $940,000 is a dded to asbestos 
removal, a r chitect f ees, landscaping, f urnishings, a nd a modest 
contingency, the t otal estimate d cost i ncreased t o $1, 117 , 500. 
This is an increase of $117,500 over t h e orig inal cost estimate for 
this pro j e ct. 

After viewing the desig n concept and spac e allocat i on for this 
project, the fol lowi ng resolut ion wa s ad opted upon motion by Mr. 
Burton , seconded by Dr . Cha ka les , a nd pa ssed : 

"BE IT RESOLVED: that the Commons Building be 
renovated according to the design concept and 
s pace allocation presented to the Board and 
that the budget for the project be approved 
for $1,111,soo.oo. 11 



1321 

Physical Therapy Program - Fees. Students enrolled in the 
Physical Therapy assistant program are charged an applied fee of 
$50 per semester for two semesters and students in the B. S. 
Physical Therapy program are charged $100 per semester for two 
semesters. If the master's degree program in Physical Therapy is 
approved by the State Board of Higher Education, an applied fee of 
$100 per semester should be charged for students enrolled in this 
program. currently students are not charged for attendance in the 
summer session or when they are assigned to clinics. It is 
proposed that these fees be charged each term including the summer 
session but continue to exclude the term when students are assigned 
to clinics. If the applied fee is charged in the summer as well 
as in other terms, excluding the clinical semester, M.S. students 
would pay the $100 for six terms while S.S. students would pay for 
four terms. The proposed increases would apply only to new 
students entering the program. The fees would begin as soon as the 
M.S. program is implemented. The proposed changes would assist in 
financing the Physical Therapy programs. 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Mr. 
Branscum, seconded by Mr. Burton, and passed: 

11BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board Policy Number 
be amended to read that the Board of 

Trustees approves applied fees of $100 per 
term including the summer session for the B. S . 
and M. s. programs in Physical Therapy. 
Students in the PT program will not be charged 
for the term they are assigned to the clinics. 
The increased fees approved herein will be 
charged to students applying and being 
admitted to the Physical Therapy program after 
this date . " 

Physical Therapy Program - Budget Revision . The University 
of Central Arkansas has immediate implementation of a master's 
degree program in physical therapy as a high priority. 
Accordingly, enrollment and budgetary decisions have been made 
which (assuming State Board of Higher Education approval in 
October) will facilitate implementation of this program in January 
1990. 

Meanwhile, to address the severe shortage of physical 
therapists in Arkansas, the decision was made to accept an 
additional 7 students (beyond the usual 32) to the June 1989 class. 
Add~tionally, a special class of 16 students has been selected for 
enrollment in August 1989. The curriculum is sequenced so that 
students admitted in the June or August classes may request a 
transfer to the master's degree class in January of 1990 if that 
program is approved by the Department of Higher Education. Since 
20 of the 39 students in the June class, and 10 of the 16 admitted 
to the August class already hold the bachelors degree, there will 
be an ample pool of students eligible for graduate study. 

At the April 28 , 1989, meeting of the University of Central 
Arkansas Board of Trustees, a fiscal year 1989/90 operating budget 
was approved for the Department of Physical Therapy which totaled 
$390,455. This budget was not sufficient to implement the master's 
degree program in physical therapy for which approval is being 
sought from the Arkansas Board of Higher Education. At a previous 
meeting of the ABHE, our request was deferred because of State 
budgetary constraints. It is hoped that the State Board will grant 
the authority to start the master's degree program if the ability 
to fund the program is demonstrated. Attached is an operat ing 
budget for this department which compares last fiscal year 



1322 

{1988/89) with the original budget which was approved at the April 
28, 1989, Board meeting for a total of $390,455 . The proposed 
revision would bring the budget for that department to $450,222 
which would be sufficient funding to add the master ' s program . 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion made by Mr. 
Branscum, seconded by Dr . Chakales, and passed: 

"BE IT RESOLVED: That the UCA Board of 
Trus tees approves a total fiscal year 1989/90 
operating budget of $450 , 222 for the 
Department of Physical Therapy which incl udes 
funds to initiate the mast•r's degr•e progr~ 
in t hat department." 

PHYSICAL THERAPY DEPARTMENT 
BUDGET COMPARISON 

Fiscal Years 1988/89 and 1989/90 

F/Y 1988/89 F/Y 1989/90 
Increase 

Proposed Over 
Original Revision Original 

SALARIES & WAGES 
Teaching Salaries 

9 & 12 Months $182,299 $236.852 $257,257 $ 20,405 
summer Terms 22,271 23,162 39,710 16,548 

Other Non- Classified 
Salaries 23,847 25,040 25,040 - o-

Classified Salaries 10,923 11,645 21,915 10,270 

Stude nt Help 1,251 1,251 1,251 -0-
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES $240 , 591 $297,950 $345,173 $ 47,223 

FRINGE BENEFITS $ 59,83 $ 74 , 175 $ 86,294 $ 12,119 

MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS 
Supplies & Services $ 9,318 $ 10,716 $ 10,716 $ -o-
Postage 368 4 24 424 - 0-
Telephone 1,752 2,015 2,015 - o-
Travel (Individual & 

Group) 4 , 500 5,175 5 , 600 425 
TOTAL M&O $ 15,938 $ 18,300 $ 18,755 425 

TOTAL COST $316,364 $390 , 455 $450,222 $ 59,767 

ADDITIONAL FEES: 
Undergraduate (1) $ - o- $ -o-

Graduate (2) 
Applied Fees 3,200 3,200 
Tuition 7 4 4 0 7 440 

TOTAL ADDITIONAL FEES $ 10 , 64 0 $ 10,640 

{1) Additional r evenue will be generated in future years when new 
students are admi tted and applied fees are charged for four 
rather than two seme sters (see agenda i tem on P . T . Fees) . 

(2) This represents o n ly two- thirds of fees to be charged in a 
full - year since this M. S. progr am is expected to begin in 
January 1990 and will be operat ional for only two rather than 
three terms. 



1 3 2 3 

NEW BUSINESS 

capi tal Projects. Listed below are six capit al projects 
which have been selected from a large list of capital requests 
presented by the various Divisions of the University. The Board 
is requested to approve these projects to be financed pri mar ily 
from year-end funds. 

1. Roof Replacement for THD; $132,000 
2. Roof Replacement for Harrin Hall; 16,400 
3 . Selective Tree Pruning; 25,000 
4. Parking Lot South of Wingo Hall. 38,500 

Includes paving, striping, signs, 
and landscaping with a concrete 
walk bridge across the ditch; 

5. Main Hall - Present cooling capacity 50,000 
of the equipment in Main is inadequate. 
Must improve A/C effectiveness . 

6. Exterior Lighting - Phase I of six phases 60,000 
7. survey of Asbestos in Buildings 65 , 000 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Mr. 
Branscum, seconded by Mrs. Goode, and passed: 

"BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of 
Trustees authorizes the expenditure of funds 
for the capital projects indicated above as 
funds become available." 

The following resolutions concerning Grievance Procedures 
Amendment for Faculty Handbook, Tenure and Promotion Procedures for 
Faculty Handbook, Sabbatical Leave Modification, sexual Harassment 
Policy, and Sick Leave and Military Leave were jointly adopted upon 
motion made by Mr . Ahlf, seconded by Mrs. Goode, and passed: 

Grievance Procedures Amendment for Faculty Handbook . In 
resolving a recent grievance, the President directed the Vice 
President for Academic Affairs and the Faculty Senate to study 
whether there should be changes made to the faculty grievance 
procedures concerning the amount of time a supervisor should have 
to respond to a grievance and whether or not the response should 
be in writing. 

The President approves the recommendation of the Faculty 
Senate and the Vice President for Academic Affairs that the 
underlined language in the proposed resolution be approved. The 
language will be inserted in the revisions of the Faculty Handbook . 

"BE IT RESOLVED: That Board Policy 
Number be amended by adding the following 
underlined words to paragraph 1 of the 
Procedures for Faculty Grievance and Appeals 
found in the May 15, 1986, Faculty Handbook 
Revisions: 

11Facul ty members having a grievance or 
appeal to be submitted to the Faculty 
Grievance council, the Academic Freedom 
Committee, or the Tenure and Promotion Appeals 
Committee should first insure that an attempt 
has been made to resolve the dispute through 
the administrative process. The faculty 
member should first schedule a conference with 
his/her immediate supervisor. The supervisor 
shall respond in 



1324 

writing within fifteen working days . Should 
the dis pute remain unresolved, the faculty 
melllber should pursue a satisfa ctory resolution 
with each of his/her on- line supervisors 
through the office of the Academic Vice 
President . Each supervisor shall respond in 
writing within fifteen working days . The 
faculty member may initiate a formal grievance 
action or appeal only after these 
administrative remedies have been exhausted." 

Tenure and Promotion Procedures Amendment for Faculty 
Handbook. Th e Facul ty Handb ook does not specif i cally stat e that 
the departmental tenure/pr omoti on commit tee ' s r ecommendations will 
be forwarded to the col l ege tenure/promotion committee and does not 
indicate what action will be taken in the event a departmenta l 
chair is not recommend ed for tenure/pr omoti on by t he depart mental 
committee. The Faculty Senate studied t h e matt er and f orwarded a 
recommendat ion that Board Policy Number and the Facul ty 
Handbook be amended by the following language . The President 
a pproves the Faculty Senate recommendation. 

11BE IT RESOLVED : That Board Policy 
Numbe r be amended by adding the following 
underlined words to section 12, B, part 3, of 
the Faculty Handbook found on page 53 : 

"The department chair shall receive e ach 
application for tenure/promotion and 
recommendation of the departmental committee. 
Following an independent review of each 
application, the chair shall make a positive 
or negative recommendation in writing, and 
forward the tenure applications and the 
departmental tenure committe e • s 
recommendations to the college tenure 
committee, and the promotion applications and 
the departmental promotion committee • s 
recommendations to the college promotion 
committee. All positive recommendations shall 
be placed in priority order . The department 
chair s hall meet with any candidate who has 
received a negativ e recommendation from the 
depar tmental committee or the departmental 
chair. The candidate may, at this point, 
withdraw the application ; if not withdrawn, 
the application, the recommendation of the 
departmental committee, and the recommendation 
ot the departmental chair, shall be submitted 
to the appropriate college committee before 
February 1. 

11 In any case in which the department 
chair is a candidate for tenure/promotion, the 
tenure application shall be forwarded directly 
from the departmental tenure committee to the 
college tenure committee, and the promotion 
application shall be forwarded directly from 
the departmental promotion committee to the 
college promotion committee. If, however , the 
department chair is not recommended by the 
departmental tenure/promotion committee, the 
chair of the departmental committee concerned 
will notify the chair so he/she may have the 
option of withdrawing the application." 



1325 

Sabbatical Leave Modification. As currently processed, 
sabbatical leave requests for the Spring semester are formally 
acted upon late in the preceding Fal l semester. This allows a very 
short planning period for the department and for the faculty member 
taking sabbatical leave . 

The time frame recommended in the following resolution will 
provide sufficient time for successful applicants to adequately 
finalize plans for the activities proposed in their sabbatical 
applications (e . g., enter into agreements with other agencies, make 
travel plans, etc.). 

The time table will permit chai rmen to more adequatel y plan 
for the absence(s) created when faculty receive sabbatical leave 
(e.g., develop class schedules, seek replacement faculty, etc.). 

11BE IT RESOLVED: That Board Policy 
Number is amended by adding the 
followinqtO the existing policy statement: 
Beginning with the Fall Semester of 1990, the 
University Sabbatical Leave Review Committee 
will consider, during the Fall Semester, 
applications for sabbatical leave for the 
following summer, the following fall semester 
and the following academic year. 

"Beginning with the Spring semester of 
1991, the University Sabbatical Review 
Committee will consider, during the Spring 
Semester, applications for sabbatical leave 
for the following spring semester . 

11The timetable for submission and 
consideration of sabbatical leaves will be as 
follows: 

1 . During the fall semester applications 
for sabbatical leave shall be submitted 
to the appropriate department chairman by 
September 15. The application will be 
reviewed by the department chairman and 
the college dean and submitted to the 
Off ice of the Vice President for Academic 
Affairs no later than October 1 . The 
University Sabbatical Leave Review 
Committee will review all applications 
and make recommendations to the Academic 
Vice President by November 1 . The 
Academic Vice President will make a 
recommendation concerning sabbatical 
leaves and forward them to the president 
who will submit a recommendation to the 
Board of Trustees by November 15. 

2 .ouring the spring semester applications 
for sabbatical leave will be submitted to 
the appropriate department chairman by 
January 15. Applications will be 
reviewed by the departmental chairmen and 
the college dean and submitted to the 
Vice President for Academic Affairs no 
later than February 1 . The University 
Sabbatical Leave Review committee will 
review all applications and make 
recommendations to the academic vice 



1326 

president by March 1. The academic vice 
president will make recommendations 
concerninq sabbatical leaves and forward 
them to the president who will submit a 
recommendation to the Board of Trustees 
by March 15. 

11Upon application to the Vice Pres ident 
for Academi c Affairs, exceptions can be made 
to the t imetable of the institutional 
sabbatical leave proqram. Such exceptions 
require 

1. the respective department chair and 
college dean to submit evaluations and 
recommendations; 

2. the Vice President for Academic 
Affairs to call a special session of the 
Sabbatical Leave Review Committee in 
order to receive its evaluation and 
recommendations on all exceptions. 

"Until the Fall semester of 1990, the 
Pres ident i s authorized to promeqate the 
timetable for the submission, consideration 
and approval of sabbatical leaves. 

11until the Fall semester of 1990, 
sabbatical leave requests will continue to 
processed as they have been handled in the 
past. 11 

Sexual Harassment Policy. Supr_eme Court interp retation of 
the Civil Rights Act requires emp loyers t o pr oh i bit quid pro quo 
sexual harassment and provides that the employer has an affirmative 
duty to i nsure that a hostile sexual harassment environment does 
not exist in the work-place . 

An Ad Hoc Commi ttee consisting of representatives from the 
facu l ty, staff and s t udents recommended the a doption of the 
proposed policy . Th e policy has b een favorably reviewed by the 
Faculty, St aff and stude nt Se nates. The President approves t he 
recommendat ion of the Ad Hoc Committ ee and recommends the adoption 
of the proposed Sexual Hara ssment Policy as Boar d Policy Number 

"BE IT RESOLVED: sexual Harassment by 
any faculty member, staff member, or student 
is a violation of both law and University 
policy and will not be tolerated at the 
University of Central Arkansas . sexual 
harassment of employees is prohibited under 
section 703 of Title VII of the civil Rights 
Act of 1964 and sexual harassment of students 
may constitute discrimination under Title IX 
of the Education Amendments of 1972. 

"Sexual harassment is defined a s 
unwelcome sexual advances, request for sexual 
favors , and other verbal or physical conduct 
of a sexual nature when: 
A. submission to such conduct is either 

explicitly or implicitly made a condition 
of an individual's employment with the 
Universi ty or a factor in the educational 
program of a 1tu4ent; and/or 



1327 

B. submission to or a rejection of such 
conduct by an individual is used as the 
basis for an employment or academic 
decision affectinq such individual; 
and/or 

c . such conduct has the purpose or effect of 
substantially interferinq with an 
individual's riqht to achieve an 
educational objective or to work in an 
environment free of intimidation, 
hostility, or threats stemminq from acts 
or lanquaqe of a sexual nature. 

"Sexual harassment shall subject the 
off ender to dismissal or other sanctions after 
c ompliance with procedural due process 
r e quirements. 

11Althouqh sexual harassment most 
frequently occurs when there is an authority 
differential between the persons involved 
(e . q . , faculty member and student, supervisor 
and staff member), it may also occur between 
persons of the same status (e.q., faculty­
faculty, student-student, staff-staff). Both 
men and women may be victims of sexual 
harassment . 

"Sexual harassment may create a hostile, 
abusive, demeaninq, offensive, or intimidatinq 
environment. It is manifested by verbal 
and/or physical actions, includinq qestures 
and other symbolic conduct. sexual harassment 
is not always obvious and overt; it can also 
be subtle and covert. A person who consents 
to sexual advances may nevertheless be a 
victim of sexual harassment if those sexual 
advanc es were unwelcome . Previously welcomed 
advances may become unwelcome. sexual 
harassment also includes non-sexual slurs 
about one•s qender, contrived work or study 
assiqnment, and assiqninq more onerous or 
unpleasant tasks predominately to employees or 
students of one gender. 

"This general statement of policy may be 
emplemented by a Faculty Handbook, Staff 
Handbook , and student Handbook section that 
will detail the processes by which the 
foregoinq policy will be accomplished." 

Sick Leave and Military Leave Amendments. Acts 265 and 586 
of 1989 revi sed the Stat e 's s ick l e ave and military leave policies, 
necessitating changes in the Univ e r sity ' s policies . It is 
recommended t hat the Staff Handbook a nd the Facu lty Handbook policy 
for 12 month administra tive personnel with f aculty rank be revised 
to reflect the change s indic a t ed i n Acts 265 a nd 586 of 1989. 

11BE IT RESOLVED : That the University 
administration be authorized to make the changes in 
its sick leave and military leave policies (Board 
Policy Numl:>er ), as required ~Y Act 265 and 
586 of 1989, as outlined below: 



1328 

Staff Handbook Revisions 

Sick Leave: 

Present Policy (Delete): An empleyee aay be req\lired te 
fllrnish a eertifieate frem an attendinq physieian if 
he/she has been ill fer five ef •ere eenseelltive days . 
Revised Policy (Add): Employees who are on sick leave 
for five (5) or more consecutive days must furnish a 
certificate of illness from an attending physician. 
Also, an employee may be required to furnish a 
certificate from an attending physician if he/she has 
been sick fewer than five (5) consecutive days. A 
certificate from a Christian Science practitioner listed 
in The Christian Science Journal may be submitted in lieu 
of a physician•s certificate. 

Present Policy (Delete}: Fllll time employees eevered by 
this handbeek aeerlle siek leave at the rate ef ene day 
fer eaeh menth 1 lip te a lllaHilllllm of 99 days . 

Revised Policy (Add) : Full time employees covered by the 
handbook accrue sick leave at the rate of one day for 
each month, up to a maximum of 120 days, which may be 
carried over at the end of the calendar year. 

Military Leave: 
Present Policy (Delete): Employees who are members of 
the Hatienal Gllard er any of the reser-.·e branehes of the 
Armed Perees shall be qranted two weeks leave annllally 1 
pllls neeessary tra·.·el time fer annllal traininq 
re(fl:lire111ents1 

Revised Policy (Add) : Employees who are members of the 
National Guard or any of the reserve branches of the u . 
s. Armed Forces will be granted leave at the rate of 
fifteen (15) working days per calendar year, plus 
necessary travel time for annual training purposes. A 
maximum of fifteen (15) days may be carried forward to 
the succeeding calendar year. 

12 Month Administrative Personnel With Faculty Rank 
Revisions and Policy To Be Published in Faculty Handbook 

Sick Leave: 
Present Policy (Delete): All tweh·e menth administrative 
persennel with faeilllty ranJt who assl!me adlllinistrati-:e 
pesitiens after Janllary 1 1 1989 1 will aeellmlllate siek 
leave at the rate ef eiqht (8) hellrs per menth with a 
111axi111llm aeerlled leave ef seven hllndred twenty (729) 
hellrs , 

Revised Policy (Add): All twelve-month administrative 
personnel with faculty rank who assume administrative 
positions after January l, 1989, will accumulate sick 
leave at the rate of eight (8) hours per month with a 
maximum accrued leave of nine hundred sixty (960) hours. 

Present Policy (Delete): An employee 111ay be reqtJired te 
furnish a eertifieate fre111 an attendinq physieian if 
he/she has been ill fer five er mere eenseelltive days. 



1329 

Revised Policy (Add): Employees who are on sick leave 
for five (5) or more consecutive days must furnish a 
certificate of illness from an attending physician. 
Also, an employee may be required to furnish a 
certificate from an attendinq physician if he/she has 
been sick fewer than five (5) consecutive days . A 
certificate from A Christian Science practi tioner listed 
in The Christian Science Journal may be submitted in lieu 
of a physician' s certificate . " 

Dental Insurance . The Hartford Company provided university 
employees and dependents with group dental insurance for several 
years . Hartford requested a 63% increase in rates for the 1989-
90 contract year . Therefore, the University decided to bid its 
dental program. 

Bids were recently opened and it was recommended to award 
UCA ' s group policy for the 1989-90 year to Jefferson-Pilot 
Insurance Company of Greensboro, North Carolina. Jefferson-Pilot 
rates compared to the 1988-89 Hartford rates are as follows: 

1988-89 1989-90 
Rates Rates 
Hartford Jefferson-Pilot Savings 

Employee $ 11.81 $ 8.60 $ 3.21 

Employee & Spouse 23.61 17 . 20 6 . 41 

Employee, Spouse & 
Child (ren) 34. 50 28 . 69 5.81 

Employee & Child(ren) 29 . 27 20.09 9.18 

By awarding the contract to Jefferson- Pilot, the University 
will realize a savings of approximately $25, ooo as compared to 
1988-89 Hartford rates. Employees will also realize a savings for 
dependent coverage and the benefits will be approximately the same . 
The President recommended that the University dental insurance plan 
for employee and dependents be awarded to Jefferson-Pilot Insurance 
Company of Greensboro, North Carolina. 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Mr. 
Branscum, seconded by Dr. Chakales, and passed: 

"BE IT RESOLVED : That the University 
Administration is authorized to contract with 
Jefferson-Pilot Insurance Company for the 
1989-90 fiscal year to provide group dental 
insurance coveraqe for employees and 
dependents at the 1989-90 rates shown above." 

Blue cross/Blue Shield Contract. The present contract for 
hospitalization insurance for University employees will expire 
August 31 , 1989. Blue Cross/Blue Shield has proposed to extend the 
University 's contract for six months with a rate increase of 34.4%. 
The University provides its employees with Prime Care Network and 
Standard Plan Coverage. The rates are the same for both plans. 
The rate increase will be effective from September 1, 1989, through 
December 31, 1989. On January 1, 1990, Blue Cross/Blue Shield will 
not offer a continuation of Prime Care but will be offering the 
Standard Plan with an HMO, the Standard Plan with a possible PPO, 
or the Standard Plan only . 



1330 

If the University decides to offer the Standard Plan only, 
January 1, 1 990, there is a possibility that the rates wi ll be 
reduced. The rates proposed by Blue Cross/Blue Shield from 
September 1, 1989, thr ough December 31, 1989, are as follows : 

Present Proposed Increases on Proposed 
EmQloyer EmQloyee Total EmQloyer EmQloy ee Total Employer Employee Total 

I ndiv. 

2- Party 

Family 

$ 80 . 44 $ - o- $80 . 44 $108 . 11 $ -o- $108 . 11 $ 27 . 67 $ -o- $27.67 

80 . 44 81. 81 162.25 108 .11 109.95 218 . 06 27.67 28 . 14 

80 . 44 160.19 240 . 63 108 .11 215.30 323.41 27.67 55.11 

It is felt that even though this rate increase is high, it would 
be in the best interest of the University and its employees to 
continue the present health insurance coverage. 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Dr . Chakales, 
seconded by Mr. Ahlf, and passed : 

"BE IT RESOLVED: That the Univers ity 
Admini s tration be authorized t o extend i ts 
employees pres ent heal th insurance contract 
with Blue Cross/ Blue Shie ld f o r the period 
September l, 1989, t o December 31, 1989, at 
the rates reflected above." 

c o r porate Relations Prov isional Positions. Act 36 of 1989, 
which became effective July 1, 1989, exempted certain provisional 
positions funded from external sources from the requirement that 
the establishment of such positions receive prior approval from the 
State Department of Higher Education . The new l aw authorizes the 
establishment of such positions upon approval by the Board of 
Trustees, wi th quarterly reporting to the State Department of 
Higher Education. 

The Board of Trust ees approved in its April 28, 1989, Board 
meeting--prior to the effective date of Act 36-- the extension of 
the employment of Bill Miller as Director of Corporate Relations 
and Lois Love as Assistant Director of Corporate Relations, 
contingent upon the receipt of a 10/10 grant from the State 
Department of Higher Education . At that time, the new procedures 
for approving such positions pursuant to Act 36 had not been 
promulgated. On June 15, 1989, the Administration was advised of 
the new procedures which require that the Board authorize the 
establishment of such positions . 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Mrs. 
Goode, seconded by Dr . Chakales, and passed : 

"BE IT RESOLVED : That, pursuant t o Ac t 36 of 
1989, the Board of Trus tees of the university 
of central Arkans as hereby autho rizes the 
c reation of two provisional positions entitled 
Director of corporate Relati ons and Assi s tant 
Direc t o r o f corporate Relations at salaries of 
$44,720 . 00 and $21,soo . oo , res pectively, for 
t he fiscal y ear ending June 30, 1990 , 
continge nt upon the recei pt of funding f or 
such pos itions from a 10/ 10 grant from the 
State Department Of Higher Education. " 

55 . 81 

82 . 78 



1 331 

Fee Payment Deadline f o r Pre-registere d . Students. Most 
institutions comparable in size to UCA now accomplish registration 
through the use of computer terminals. It allows both the 
institutions and the students much more flexibility in completing 
the registration process. In order for UCA to do so, one change 
must be made in the current fee payment policy. 

Students may register for classes during any one of three 
registration periods: pre-registration, arena registration, and 
late registration. Both pre- registration and late registrati on 
extend over several days and are accomplished through the u s e of 
computer terminals . Arena registration extends for only one day 
and is accomplished through the use of out-moded computer cards 
because it is not practical to provide enough computer terminals 
to accommodate the approximately 3,500 students who are processed 
during this day. 

Currently, students who pre-register have until the end of the 
day preceding arena registration to pay fees; if they do not pay 
by that date and time, their pre-registration is cancelled. Each 
semester, there are approximately 600 such cancellations resulting 
in hundreds of openings in classes which were previously closed. 
The openings are made available on the following day, arena 
registration, to those who did not pre-register and to those who 
d i d pre-register but wish to avail themselves of the newly 
available openings. This latter group accounts for approximately 
2,500 of the 3,500 who are processed during arena registration. 

If the deadline for fee payment occurred several days prior 
to arena registration, a drop/add peri od extending three to f ive 
days could be conducted during which pre-registered students would 
have access to the class openings created by the cancellations of 
those pre- registered students who failed to pay fees by the 
deadline. Computer terminals could be used in this process. Arena 
registration would then be restricted to those who had not pre­
registered . This would be approximately 1, 000, a number which 
could be processed using computer terminals. 

Proposal was made that "not more than fifteen working days 
prior to arena registration" be established as the deadline for 
payment of fees by pre-registered students. Payments made in 
person must be made on or before this date and payments made 
through the mail must be postmarked on or before midnight on this 
date. 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion by Dr. 
Chakales, seconded by Mr. Burton, and passed: 

"BE IT RESOLVED: That Board Polic y Number 
b e amended to read that the Board o f 

Trus tees of the Unive rsity of Central Arkans a s 
approve s the e s tablis hment of •not more than 
f i fteen working days p rior t o arena 
r e gistration• a s the earliest date which may 
be designated a s the deadline for payment o f 
fees by pre-regi s ter ed student s. 11 

c ontinu i ng Educati on Fees. student fees assessed for classes 
offered through Continuing Education have been set separately from 
the regular student fees assessed on campus . With the regular 
student fees increasing to $53.00 and $68 . 50 for undergraduate and 
graduate students respectively, the Division of Continuing 
Education recommends that the same fees be adopted for students 
enrolling in credit classes through Continuing Education . The 
change in the fee schedule woul d resul t in a $7 per hour decrease 
for undergraduate students and an $8 . 50 per hour increase for 
graduate students. 



1332 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion made by Mr . 
Branscum, seconded by Dr. Chakales, and passed: 

"BE IT RESOLVED : That Board Poli cy Number 
be amended to allow the Division of 

COiitinuing Education to adopt t he same f ee 
s c hedu le for credit clas ses ass e ssed regular 
students of $53.00 per semester hour f o r 
undergraduate students and $68 . 50 per semes ter 
hour for g raduate s tudents , effective August 
15 , 1989. 11 

Cont inuing Education Textbook Fees. Based on the audit of 
Independent Studies conducted by the University's Internal Auditor, 
it was revealed that the cost of purchasing textbooks for rental 
purposes was considerably more expensive than the current rental 
charge of $3 . 00. Based on the information derived from this 
analysis, it was recommended that Continuing Education increase the 
rental fee to $10.00 as this was the rental fee necessary to break 
even in providing this service. 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion made by Mr. 
Branscum, seconded by Dr . Chakales, and passed: 

"BE IT RESOLVED : That t he Bo ard of 
Trust e e s o f the univers ity of Ce ntral Arkans as 
approve s the fee of $ 10 . 00 for the r ental of 
t e x t books i n the Inde pendent studies pro gram 
i n the Divis i on o f Continui ng Educatio n 
e f fective Augu s t 15, 1989." 

Summer Athle tic Camps. At its meeting on April 6, 1977, the 
Board of Trustees adopted a policy on summer athletic camps (Board 
Policy Number _ _ .) This policy stated that there were three 
primary purposes for developing summer athletic camps for junior 
and senior high students: 

(1) As a public service to youngsters throughout the state 
by providing intensive instruction in athletic skills; 

(2) As a source of supplementary income for the members of 
the athletic staff who develop and conduct these programs; and 

( 3) As a supplemental source of income for the athletic 
department of the University. 

Subsequently, the State Legislature adopted Act 707 of 1981 
(Ark. Code Ann. §6- 62-401 (1987)) which governs the use of campus 
facilities by employees of state institutions of higher l earning 
for private compensation . While the Act authorizes boards of 
trustees to grant permission for such activities, it requires that 
the boards make express findings of fact in certain areas . It also 
requires that the boards reduce this permission to writing, which 
must include a statement of charges to be paid to UCA as the costs 
associated with operating and maintaining the facilities which will 
be temporarily devoted to the particular activity conducted by that 
employee. 

The following findings of fact, permissions, and resolutions 
related thereto are recommended for adoption by the Board to 
replace Board Policy Number _ _ (Summer Athletic Camps) and to be 
added to Board Policy Number {Space Utilization Policy and 
Procedures): --

"WHEREAS, the summer athletic camps involv e no 
conflict of interest with the mission and 
purpose of the University of Central Arkansas ; 
and 



1333 

"WHEREAS, the summer athletic camps will bring 
to the campus a significant number of persons 
who are potentially future students who might 
tend to enroll on the campus as a result of 
their exposure to its facilities and its 
personnel while engaged in these activities; 
and 

"WHEREAS, the summer athletic camps will 
generate funds to be paid to the University of 
central Arkansas for housing, meals, and for 
the use of other institutional facilities and 
resources which will produce significant 
revenues in support of the auxiliary functions 
of the campus . 

"WHEREAS, summer athletic camps as permitted 
herein do not readily fall into any of the 
four categories identified as "University 
activities" for determining fee assessment in 
the University's current space Utilization 
Policies and Procedures; 

"THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: THAT the 
Board hereby grants retroactive permission for 
the following athletic camps which have been 
conducted during the summer of 1989 and 
approves the following statement of charges to 
be paid to the University as the costs 
associated with operating and maintaining the 
facilities which were temporarily devoted to 
the camps: 

COLLEGE POTENTIAL BASKETBALL CAMP 
June 18-22, 1989 

Instruction------- Arch Jones, Jr., Camp Director 
Don Dyer, Camp Director 

Facility ---------- Farris Center - Gym, Dressing 
Rms., PC Room (5 days), 
Classroom (4 days), Pool 
(2 hrs.) 

Old Gym - Gym (5 days), Class­
room ( 4 days) 

Housing ----------- Arkansas Hall 4 nights 

Food service ------ Christian Cafeteria 

Facility 
Fee 

$250.00 
per 
session 
+ $25 . 00 
lifeguard 
fee 

$6 per 
night 
per 
person 

* 
Cost per session will be $150.00, including room and board. 
Cost per session for day campers will be $75.00. 



GIRLS BASKETBALL CAMP 
June 25-29, 1989 

Instruction ------- Ron Marvel, Camp Director 

Facility ---------- Farris Center - Gym, Dressinq 
Rms., PC Room, Classroom (5 
days) 

Old Gym - Gym (3 days) 

Housing ----------- Hughes Hall 4 nights 

Food service ------ Christian cafeteria 

1334 

$210.00 
per 
session 

$6 per 
night 
per 
person 

* 
Cost per session will be $150.00, including room and board. 
Cost per session for day campers will be $75.00. 

BOYS JHS BASKETBALL CAMP 
July 9-13, 1989 

Instruction------- Arch Jones, Jr . , Camp Director 

Facility ---------- Farris center - Gym, Dressing $250 . 00 
Rms. PC Room, Classroom (5 days) per 
Pool (2 hrs . ) session 

Old Gym - Gym (5 days) 

Housing ----------- Arkansas Hall 4 nights 

Food service ------ Christian Cafeteria 

+ $25.00 
lifeguard 
fee 

$6 per 
night 
per 
person 

* 
Cost per session will be $lso.oo, including room and board. 
Cost per session for day campers will be $75.00 

GIRLS VOLLEYBALL CAMP 
July 30-August 3, 1989 

Instruction -------- Sallie Dalton, Camp Director 

Facility ----------- Farris Center - Gym, Dressing 
Rms . , PC Room (5 days) Pool 
(2 hrs.) 

Old Gym - Gym (5 days) 

$250.00 
per 
session 
+ $25.00 
lifeguard 
fee 



Housinq ------------ Conway Hall 4 niqhts 

Food service ------- Christian Cafeteria 

1335 

$6 per 
person 
per 
niqht 

* 
cost per session will be $135.00. includinq room and board. 
cost per session for day campers will be $70.00. 

BOYS BASKETBALL DAY CAMP 
Auqust 7-9, 1989 

Instruction------- Arch Jones, Jr., camp Director 

Facility ---------- Farris Center - Gym, Dressinq 
Rms., PC Room, Classroom (3 
days) 

Old Gym - Gym (if necessary) 
(3 days) 

Housinq ----------- n/a 

Food Service ------ n/a 

Cost per session will be $40.00. Meals are extra. 

$ 90.00 
per 
session 

($150.00 
if Old Gym 
utilized) 

•Food services are contracted with ARASERVE, Inc. UCA receives a 
12% commission. 

••some of the summer athletic camps utilize the administrative services 
of the Continuinq Education Division of UCA. The provision of such 
services are neqotiated separately. For the current year, payment for 
these services qenerally equals 20% of reqistration fees exclusive of 
housinq and meals. 

11BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; THAT all summer 
athletic camps are to be conducted hereafter 
by and in the name of the Purple Circle Club, 
which will have the responsibility for hirinq 
the camp director in charqe of each summer 
athletic camp; 

11BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; THAT all summer 
athletic camp activities conducted on the 
University campus are to be coordinated and 
scheduled throuqh the Master Calendar Office 
in the Division of Continuinq Education; 

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; THAT the Purple 
Circle Club shall make known hereafter in all 
advertisinq or other publicity involvinq the 
summer athletic camps that participants are 
contractinq with the Purple Circle Club and 
not with the University and that the 
University and the state of Arkansas do not 
assume any contractual ol>ligations for the 
conduct of the summer athletic camps; 



1336 

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED ; THAT employees 
of the University are to participate in the 
s ummer athletic camps for private compensation 
only after they have discharged fully their 
employment responsibilities to the University; 
and 

"BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED ; THAT each 
employee who is authorized hereunder to e ngage 
in outside work for private compensation on or 
in campus facilities shall, within a 
reasonal>le period of time after completion of 
the employment, submit a complete financial 
report relating to the employment to the chief 
financial officer of the University, who shall 
submit to the Board of Trustees on an annual 
basis a summary ot all such f i nancial reports 
received by him . 11 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Executive session for the purpose of considering personnel was 
declared upo n motion by Mr . Branscum, seconded by Dr . Chakales, and 
passed. 

A two-year contract, to be revi ewed a n nua l ly, to serve the 
University as Supervisor y and Athletic Physicians was offered to 
the Banister- Lieblong Cl inic upon motion by Mr. Branscum, seconded 
by Mr. Burton, and passed. 

The following adjustments, appointments, and res i gnations were 
approved upon motion by Dr . Chakal es, seconded by Mr . Branscum, and 
passed: 

Appointments: 

1. Roy Whitehead , General Counsel, Office of the President, 
effecti ve May 15 through July 1, 1989, @ a gross salary of 
$2,829 . 00. 

2. Rockie Pederson, Instructor, Part- time, Physica l Education, 
effecti ve August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990, @ a gross 
salary of $10,500 . 00. 

3 . Melissa Shock , Vocat ional Grant, Home Economics , effective May 
16, 1989 t h rough June 30, 1989, @ a gross salar y of $1,200.00. 

4 . Marsha Car s o n , I nstructor, Part- t i me, 
Services/Business Ed ucation, effective Fal l 
gross salary of $2, 4 00 . 00 . 

Administrative 
Semester, @ a 

5 . Robert Hilliard, Assoc i ate Professor/Director of Profess i onal 
Fie l d Exper iences, Professional Field Services, 3 years toward 
tenur e, effective August 1, 1989, through June 30 , 1990, @ 
a gross salary o f $41,250.00 . 

6 . Michael Moore, Associate Professor with tenure, Accounting, 
effective August 15, 1989, @ a gross s a lary of $52,000.00 . 

7. Michael Moore, Research Grant, Accounting , effective Second 
Summer Term, @ a g r o s s salary o f $3,120.00. 

8 . Rober t Boozer, Associate Professor, Ma rketing and Management, 
effective August 15, 1989, @ a g ross salary of $45,000 . 00. 



1337 

9 . Cathy Caldwell, Art Educator, Art, Term Appointment, effective 
August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990, @ a gross salary of 
$20,000.00. 

10. Raymond Simon, Adjunct Professor, Administration/Secondar y 
Education, effective August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990 @ 
a gross salary of $1,250 . 00 . 

11. Paula Titlow, Instructor, Administrative Services/Business 
Education, Term Appointment, effective August 15, 1989, 
through May 15, 1990, @ a gross salary of $21,000.00. 

12. William Moran, Assistant Professor, Biology, one year toward 
promotion & one year toward tenure, effective August 15, 1989, 
@ a gross salary of $25,500 . 00. 

13. Susan Gatto, Assistant Instructor, Nursing, Term Appointment, 
effective August 15, 1989, through December 31, 1989, @ a 
gross salary of $10,000 . 00. 

14. Steve Ellis, Director of Developmental Skills and 
Psychoeducational Programs, effective August 7, 1989, through 
July 1, 1990, @ a gross salary of $19,712 . 00. 

15. Barbara Knoles, Assistant Professor, History, Term 
Appointment, effective August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990, 
@ a gross salary of $25,500 . 00. 

16. Kathie Buckman, Assistant Librarian, Torreyson Library, 
effective July 17, 1989, through December 22, 1989, @a gross 
salary of $11,700 . 00. 

17. Michael Sutterfield, Part-time Instructor, Accounting, Fall 
Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,400.00. 

18. Jesse Thompson, Part-time Instructor, Accounting, 
Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,400.00 . 

Fall 

19. Frank Shaw, Part- time Instructor, Accounting, Fall Semester, 
@ a gross salary of $2,800.00. 

20. Ellen Stengel, Instructor, English, Term Appointment, 
effective August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990, @ a gross 
salary of $18,500.00 . 

21. Steve Jackson, Instructor, English, Term Appointment, 
effective August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990, @ a gross 
salary of $18,500.00. 

22. Susan DeBoard, Instructor, English, Term Appointment, 
effective August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990, @ a gross 
salary of $18,500.00. 

23. Sara Dawson, Instructor, English, Term Appointment, effective 
August 15, 1989, through May 15, 1990, @ a gross salary of 
$18,500.00. 

24. Ellen Stengel, Instructor, English, Second summer Term, @ a 
gross salary of $2,400 . 00. 

25 . Patricia Retherford, Home Economics, Term-Non-Tenure Track, 
effective August 15, 1989 to May 15, 1990, @ a gross salary 
Of 25,000 . 00 . 

26. Luis DeOrbegozo, Lab Assistant, School of Health sciences, 
effective August 24, 1989 through December 15, 1989, @ a gross 
salary of $2,400.00. 



1338 

27. Barbara Beard, Lab Assistant, School of Health Sciences, 
effective August 15, 1989 to May 15, 1990, @ a gross salary 
of $1,000 . 00. 

28. Beverly Gibson, Instructor/Associate Director of Band, Music, 
Term Appointment, effective August 15, 1989 to May 15, 1990, 
@ a gross salary of $24,500.00. 

29. Jeff Kessinger, Instructor, Part- time, Art, effective Fall 
semester, @ a gross salary of $2,400.00. 

30. Joyce Fiddler, Instructor, Childhood Education, effective 
August 15, 1989 to May 15, 1990, Term, Non-tenure Track, @ a 
gross salary of $22,000.00. 

31. Lauren Maxwell, Instructor, Part-time, Marketing and 
Management, Fall Semester, @ a gross salary of $2,400.00. 

32 . Carlton Davis, Instructor, Part-time, Accounting, 
Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,400.00. 

Fall 

3 3. Susan Wood, Instructor, Home Economics, Term, Non-tenure Track 
appointment, effective August 15, 1989 to May 15, 1990, @ a 
gross salary of $21,800 . 00. 

34. Zhila Tabatabai, Instructor, Mathematics & Computer Science, 
Fall Semester, @ a gross salary of $9,500.00. 

35. Dwayne Collins, Instructor, Part-time, Mathematics & Computer 
Science, Fall Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,200.00. 

36. Charles Watson, Instructor, Part-time, Mathematics & Computer 
Science, Fall Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,200.00. 

37. Margaret Huff, Instructor, Part-time, Mathematics & Computer 
Science, Fall Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,200.00. 

38 . Patrick Reilly, Instructor, Part-time, Mathematics & Computer 
Science, Fall Semester, @ a gross salary of $1,200.00 . 

39. Judy Gabbard, Instructor, Part-time, Biology, Fall Semester, 
@ a gross salary of $2,400 . 00. 

Adjustments: 

1. John Peck, change from Associate Professor with tenure, 
Biology, @ a gross salary of $29,557 . 00, to Associate 
Professor with tenure, Physical Therapy, @ a gross salary of 
$29,557 . 00, effective August 15, 1989 . 

2. Charles Pinches, change from Associate Professor, Philosophy, 
@ a gross salary of $26,016.00, to Associate Professor/Acting 
Chair, Philosophy, for the Fall Semester, @ a gross salary of 
$27,016.00. 

3. William Osborne, change from 
Research, for the period July l, 
gross salary of $41, 867. 00, to 
Research, for the period July 1, 
gross salary of $41,123.00. 

Director of Institutional 
1989, to July 1, 1990, @ a 
Director of Institutional 
1989, to July 1, 1990, @ a 

4 . Harold Horton, change from Associate Director of 
Athletics/Head Football Coach/Cross Country Coach, for the 
period of July 1, 1989, to July 1, 1990, @ a gross salary of 
$50,090.00, to Associate Director of Athletics/Head Football 
Coach/Cross Country Coach, for the period of July 1, 1989, to 
July 1, 1990, @ a gross salary of $49,866 . 00. 



1339 

Resignations: 

1. Hayward Horton, Sociology, effective July 10, 1989. 

2. Charlene Hagan, Home Economics, effective May 19, 1989 . 

3. Loretta Price, Continuing Education, effective August 31, 
1989. 

Retirement : 

1 . Bill Osborne, Institutional Research , effective December 31, 
1989 . 

The following resolution was adopted upon motion made by Mrs. 
Goode, seconded by Mr. Alhf, and passed: 

11BE IT RESOLVED: The Board of Trustees 
elects by acclamation the officers for the 
1989-90 year: Chairman, Harold Chakales; Vice 
Chai rman, Herby Branscum; Secretary, Ben 
Burton. 11 

Open meet i ng was declared upon motion by Mr. Branscum, 
seconded by Dr. Chakales, and passed. 

OPEN MEETING 

The preceeding adjustmehts, appointments, 
were approved upon motion by Dr. Chakales, 
Branscum, and passed. 

and resignations 
seconded by Mr. 

A two-year contract, to be reviewed annually, to serve the 
University as Supervisory and Athletic Physicians was offered to 
the Banister- Lieblong Clinic upon motion by Mr. Branscum, seconded 
by Mr. Burton, and passed . 

The following Board officers were elected for the 1989- 90 
year: Chairman, Harold Chakales: Vice Chairman, Herby Branscum: 
Secretary, Ben Burton . 

There being no further business to come before the Board, 
motion to adjourn was made by Dr. Chakales, seconded by Mr. 
Branscum, and passed. 

\ . 
r ;Q_. f/,. 

Mr. Joe M. White 
Chairman 


